## ORDINANCE No. 186698

\*Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement with the City of Milwaukie for the maintenance and repair services of City of Milwaukie vehicles. (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. Public works vehicles have specific performance requirements which require specialized service and maintenance work.
- 2. The City of Portland's CityFleet provides specialized maintenance and repairs to its own fleet to meet the needs of the City of Portland. CityFleet has provided maintenance and repair to other local governmental entities. CityFleet is recognized as a leader in the fleet industry for its technical and mechanical capability.
- 3. City of Milwaukie wishes to engage the services of CityFleet pursuant to an intergovernmental agreement and to compensate Portland for its maintenance and repair services.
- 4. Providing maintenance and repair services to the City of Milwaukie is in Portland's interest and promotes amicable relationships with other governmental entities. Providing such services will not negatively impact CityFleet's ability to effectively and efficiently support the vehicle administrative needs of Portland's bureaus and divisions.

## NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. An intergovernmental agreement to provide maintenance and repair to the City of Milwaukie is hereby approved in substantially the form attached hereto in the IGA as Exhibit A. The Commissioner in Charge of the Office of Management and Finance is hereby authorized to execute the intergovernmental agreement in substantially the form attached hereto and as approved to form by the City Attorney.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because delay in proceeding with the intergovernmental agreement would result in additional expense and unnecessarily deprive the City of Milwaukie of fleet vehicle services; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by the Council:

JUL 02 2014

Commissioner: Mayor Hales Prepared by: John Hunt Date Prepared: June 17, 2014 LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland By

Deputy

## Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO. 186698 Title

\*Authorize an Intergovernmental Agreement with the City of Milwaukie for the maintenance and repair services of City of Milwaukie vehicles. (Ordinance)

· .....

721

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Mayor Charlie Hales	CLERK USE: DATE FILED JUN 2 7 2014
	LaVonne Griffin-Valade
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Hales	Auditor of the City of Portland
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz	
Position 2/Works - Fish	By: Deputy
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman	Deputy
Position 4/Safety - Novick	ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL	
Bureau: OMF/Bureau of Internal	
CAO: Fred Miller All for the Mart	
Bureau Head: Bryant M. Enge	the second second second states and second
.,	
Descended has been bland an	
Prepared by: John Hunt: pp	
Date Prepared: June 17, 2014	
Financial Impact & Public	
Involvement Statement	
Completed 🛛 Amends Budget 🗌	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated	
in document	
Yes No	
City Auditor Office Approval: required for Code Ordinances	
City Attorney Approval:	
required for contract, code, easement, franchise, comp plan, charter	
Council Meeting Date July 2,2014	
- A.	

	_	_	_	 
A	$\sim$	_		A
		-	N	

TIME CERTAIN 
Start time: \_\_\_\_

Total amount of time needed: \_\_\_\_

(for presentation, testimony and discussion)

## CONSENT

**REGULAR Total amount of time needed:** (for presentation, testimony and discussion)

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:			
		YEAS	NAYS	
1. Fritz	1. Fritz	~		
2. Fish	2. Fish	~		
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	V		
4. Novick	4. Novick	V		
Hales	Hales	$\checkmark$		

114º